



2001

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, Minority Media and Telecommunications Council v. MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass'n, No. 01-639 (U.S. Oct. 17, 2001)

Angela J. Campbell
Georgetown University Law Center

Amy S. Wolverson
Georgetown University Law Center

Docket No. 01-639

This paper can be downloaded free of charge from:
<http://scholarship.law.georgetown.edu/scb/8>

This open-access article is brought to you by the Georgetown Law Library. Posted with permission of the author.
Follow this and additional works at: <http://scholarship.law.georgetown.edu/scb>



Part of the [Administrative Law Commons](#), and the [Labor and Employment Law Commons](#)

01 • 639 OCT 17 2001

No. ~~OFFICE OF THE CLERK~~

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 2001

MINORITY MEDIA AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS
COUNCIL ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MD/DC/DE BROADCASTERS ASSOCIATION ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID HONIG
MINORITY MEDIA &
TELECOMMUNICATIONS
COUNCIL
3636 16th Street #B-366
Washington, D.C. 20010
(202) 332-0500

ANGELA J. CAMPBELL
AMY S. WOLVERTON
INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC
REPRESENTATION
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY
LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9535

October 17, 2001

FREDERICK C. SCHAFRICK
THOMAS J. MIKULA
Counsel of Record
ADAM M. CHUD
SHEA & GARDNER
1800 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 828-2000

ELLIOT M. MINCBERG
LAWRENCE S. OTTINGER
PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN
WAY FOUNDATION
2000 M. Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 467-4999

Counsel for Petitioners
[Additional counsel inside cover]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S STANDARDS FOR EVALUATING FACIAL CHALLENGES	13
A. This Court Has Imposed A High Threshold For Sustaining A Facial Challenge	14
B. The Court of Appeals Ignored This Court's Facial Challenge Jurisprudence and Improperly Found the EEO Rules Facially Unconstitutional Based on Speculative Conclusions That the Rules Would Be Implemented Contrary To the FCC's Report and Order	15

1. The Court of Appeals' Conclusion That Option B Would "Pressure" Licensees to Recruit Minorities and Women Is At Odds With the Manner in Which the FCC Plans To Implement That Option	16
2. The Court of Appeals' Conclusion that the EEO Rules Would Harm Non-Minorities Was Based on Speculation Not Supported By the Record Before the FCC	19
3. Option B's Data Collection Requirement Does Not Render It Facially Unconstitutional	21
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS DEPRIVED FCC AND OTHER AGENCY REGULATIONS OF THE PRESUMPTION OF CONSTITUTIONALITY	24
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS HAS, <i>SUB SILENTIO</i> , STRUCK DOWN ACTS OF CONGRESS THAT MANDATED THE FCC'S EEO RULES	25
IV. THE ISSUES IN THIS CASE ARE RELATED TO ISSUES IN <i>ADARAND CONSTRUCTORS, INC. v. MINETA</i>	28
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX (SEPARATE VOLUME)	
APPENDIX A	1a
Court of Appeals Panel Opinion	

APPENDIX B	20a
Court of Appeals Order Denying Rehearing and Opinion Dissenting From Denial of Rehearing <i>En Banc</i>	
APPENDIX C	37a
47 C.F.R. § 2080	
APPENDIX D	49a
Relevant Portions of Review of the Commission’s Broadcast and Cable Equal Employment Opportunity Rules and Policies and Termination of the EEO Streamlining Proceeding, <i>Report and Order</i> , MM Docket Nos. 96-16, 98-204, 15 F.C.C. Rcd. 2329	
APPENDIX E	269a
Relevant Provisions of the Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984, Pub L. No. 98-549, 98 Stat. (1984)	
APPENDIX F	276a
Relevant Provisions of the Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992, Pub L. No. 102-385, 106 Stat. 1460 (1992)	
APPENDIX G	281a
47 C.F.R. § 73.2080 (1992)	
APPENDIX H	286a
47 U.S.C. § 554	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , No. 00-730	13
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	10
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 228 F.3d 1147 (10 th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. granted sub nom. Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 121 S. Ct. 1401 (2001)	28-29
<i>Amendment of Part 76 Cable EEO Rules</i> , 102 F.C.C.2d 562 (1985)	6
<i>Amendment of the Commission's Rules to Require Operators to Show Nondiscrimination in Their Employment Practices</i> , 34 F.C.C.2d 186 (1972)	5
<i>Applications of Certain Broadcast Stations Serving Communities in the States of Alabama and Georgia</i> , 95 F.C.C.2d 1 (1983)	17
<i>Bennett Gilbert Gaines</i> , 10 F.C.C. Rcd. 6589 (Admin. L.J. 1995)	17
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	24
<i>Broadcast EEO Amendments</i> , 2 F.C.C. Rcd. 3967 (1987)	5
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	14
<i>Columbus Broad. Co.</i> , 40 F.C.C. 641 (1965)	4
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984)	23

<i>EEO Processing Guideline Modifications</i> , 46 Rad. Reg. 2d (P&F) 1693, <i>reconsideration</i> <i>denied</i> , 79 F.C.C.2d 922 (1980)	5
<i>Federal Crop Ins. Corp. v. Merrill</i> , 332 U.S. 380 (1947)	26
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	14
<i>INS v. Nat'l Ctr. for Immigrants' Rights, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991)	14, 24
<i>Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod v. FCC</i> , 141 F.3d 344, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 154 F.3d 487, <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> , 154 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	2, 6, 7, 27
<i>MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 13, <i>reh'g & reh'g en banc denied</i> , 253 F.3d 732 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Members of the City Council v. Taxpayers for</i> <i>Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	15
<i>NEA v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	15
<i>Nondiscrimination in Employment Policies</i> <i>and Practices</i> , 69 F.C.C.2d 1324 (1978)	5
<i>Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990)	14
<i>Petition for Rulemaking to Require Broadcast</i> <i>Licensees to Show Nondiscrimination in</i> <i>Their Employment Practices</i> , 13 F.C.C.2d 766 (1968)	3-4
<i>Petition for Rulemaking to Require Broadcast</i> <i>Licensees to Show Nondiscrimination in</i> <i>Their Employment Practices</i> , 18 F.C.C.2d 240 (1969)	4

<i>Petition for Rulemaking to Require Broadcast Licensees to Show Nondiscrimination in Their Employment Practices</i> , 23 F.C.C.2d 430 (1970)	4-5
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	14
<i>Review of the Commission's Broadcast and Cable Equal Employment Opportunity Rules and Policies and Termination of the EEO Streamlining Proceeding</i> , Report and Order, MM Docket Nos. 96-16, 98-204, 15 F.C.C. Rcd. 2329 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Southland Television Co.</i> , 10 Rad. Reg. (P&F) 699, <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 20 F.C.C. 159 (1955)	4
<i>Suspension of the Broadcast and Cable Equal Employment Opportunity Outreach Program Requirements</i> , 16 F.C.C. Rcd. 2872 (2001)	28
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	24
<i>United States v. Gainey</i> , 380 U.S. 63 (1965)	25
<i>United States v. New Hampshire</i> , 539 F.2d 277 (1 st Cir. 1976)	23
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	11, 12, 14
STATUTES:	
Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-549, 98 Stat. 2779 (1984) (codified as amended at 47 U.S.C. § 554 <i>et seq.</i>)	2, 6

§ 634, 47 U.S.C. § 554 2, 28

Cable Television Consumer Protection and
Competition Act of 1992, Pub. L. No.
102-385, 106 Stat. 1460 (1992) (codified
as amended at 47 U.S.C. § 334 *et seq.*) 2, 6

47 U.S.C. § 334 27

47 U.S.C. § 334(a) 26

Jury Selection and Service Act of 1968,
28 U.S.C. §1869(h) 22

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

REGULATIONS:

7 C.F.R. § 1944.266(d)(3) 22

10 C.F.R. § 1040.102(b) 22

12 C.F.R. § 203.4(b) 22

23 C.F.R. § 200.9(b)(4) 22

24 C.F.R. § 107.30(b) 22

29 C.F.R. § 1602.7 22

41 C.F.R. § 60-1.12(c) 22

41 C.F.R. § 60-2.11–2.16 22

47 C.F.R. § 73.2080 1

47 C.F.R. § 73.2080 (1992) 2

47 C.F.R. § 73.2080(b) 5

47 C.F.R. § 73.2080(b) (1992) 26

47 C.F.R. § 73.2080(c)(2) 8

47 C.F.R. § 73.2080(c)(3) (1992) 27

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 102-862 (1992) 26, 27
H.R. Rep. No. 98-934 (1984) 6

OTHER AUTHORITY:

Antoinette C. Bush & Marc S. Martin, *The
FCC's Minority Ownership Policies from
Broadcasting to PCS*, 48 Fed. Comm. L.J.
423 (1996) 4
